

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities :  
Corporation for Approval of a Default : Docket No. P-2016-2526627  
Service Program and Procurement Plan :  
for the Period June 1, 2017 through May :  
31, 2021 :

---

**MAIN BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR  
AFFORDABLE UTILITY SERVICES AND ENERGY  
EFFICIENCY IN PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**PENNSYLVANIA UTILITY LAW PROJECT**  
*Counsel for CAUSE-PA*

Patrick M. Cicero, Esq., PA ID: 89039  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq., PA ID: 309014  
Joline Price, Esq., PA ID: 315405  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Tel.: 717-236-9486  
Fax: 717-233-4088  
[pulp@palegalaid.net](mailto:pulp@palegalaid.net)

July 8, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
A.	BACKGROUND .....	1
B.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
III.	QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	6
A.	Does the Commission have the legal authority to impose CAP shopping restrictions to ensure adequately-funded, cost-effective, and affordable programs to assist customers who are low-income to afford electric service where, as here, there is no reasonable alternative available to avoid continued harm to CAP and non-CAP customers that has resulted from unrestricted CAP shopping? .....	6
	Suggested answer: Yes. ....	6
B.	Have the Joint Parties shown that CAP shopping restrictions are needed within the PPL service territory to ensure adequately-funded, cost-effective, and affordable programs to assist customers who are low-income to afford electric service?.....	6
	Suggested answer: Yes. ....	6
C.	Should the Commission adopt the CAP shopping rules jointly proposed by PPL, CAUSE-PA, the OCA, and I&E? .....	6
	Suggested answer: Yes. ....	6
IV.	LEGAL STANDARDS AND BURDEN OF PROOF .....	7
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	11
A.	LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR CAP SHOPPING RESTRICTIONS.....	11
B.	WHETHER CAP SHOPPING RESTRICTIONS ARE NEEDED .....	13
1.	PPL’s low-income CAP customers are uniquely situated, economically vulnerable, and require specific and distinct protection within the retail electric market as compared to other electric customers. ....	13

2.	PPL’s current policy of allowing CAP customers to shop without limitation on the price or terms of service has worsened the affordability crisis for its CAP customers.....	16
C.	CAP SHOPPING PROPOSALS .....	22
1.	The Joint Litigation Position of the parties appropriately balances the ability of CAP customers to enter the competitive market while continuing to ensure that adequately-funded, cost-effective, and affordable programs remain available to assist customers who are low-income to afford electric service. ....	22
2.	RESA’s concerns about the Joint Parties position are speculative, unfounded, and unsupported by substantial evidence, and its position that the status quo is acceptable ignores mandates of the Choice Act.....	26
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	33
	APPENDIX A - Proposed Findings of Fact .....	A-1
	APPENDIX B - Proposed Conclusions of Law.....	B-1
	APPENDIX C – Joint Litigation Position of Certain Parties .....	C-1

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<u>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. &amp; Energy Efficiency in Pa, et al. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 1020 A.3d 1087, 1103-1104 (2015), <u>appeal denied</u> , 2016 WL 1383864 (Pa. Apr. 5, 2016) .....	10, 12, 13, 27, 32, 34, 35
<u>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. 1990), <u>alloc.</u> <u>den.</u> , 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992). .....	8
<u>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</u> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950). .....	8

### **Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 2802.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 23
66 Pa. C.S. § 2803.....	7, 10, 11, 27
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804.....	7, 8, 10, 11, 23, 27, 28

### **Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 54.72 .....	7
52 Pa. Code § 59.72 .....	7
52 Pa. Code § 69.262. ....	7
52 Pa. Code § 69.265 .....	21
52 Pa. Code §§ 54.181-54.189.....	3
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1801-69.1817.....	3
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.261-69.267.....	8
52 Pa. Code 54.71 <u>et seq.</u> .....	7
52 Pa. Code. § 54.73. ....	24

### **Other Authorities**

Joint State Government Comm’n, <u>Homelessness in Pennsylvania: Causes, Impacts, and</u> <u>Solutions</u> , at 112, 157, 160 (April 2016) .....	14
Nat’l Energy Ass’t Directors’ Ass’n, <u>2011 National Energy Assistance Survey</u> (Nov. 2011) ....	16
Nat’l Low Income Energy Consortium, <u>Paid but Unaffordable: The Consequences of Energy</u> <u>Poverty in Missouri – and Elsewhere</u> , at 2-5 (2004) .....	14
Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, Bureau of Consumer Svcs., <u>2014 Report on Universal Service</u> <u>Programs &amp; Collections Performance of the Pennsylvania Electric Distribution Companies &amp;</u> <u>Natural Gas Distribution Companies</u> , at 15 (2014) .....	15

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa Code § 54.74, Docket M-2013-2367021, at 2 (Sept. 11, 2014). ..... 12, 22

PPL Electric Utilities Universal Service Programs, Final Evaluation Report, at 72, T. VI-12 (Oct. 2014) ..... 15

PUC Licensed Electric Suppliers,  
[http://www.puc.state.pa.us/consumer\\_info/electricity/suppliers\\_list.aspx](http://www.puc.state.pa.us/consumer_info/electricity/suppliers_list.aspx) ..... 31
